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Department Response 10: Staff onsider adding an analysis of cost burden at LIHTC 
properties in future Housing Sponsor Report documents. No change will be made to the 
2026 Housing Sponsor Report in response to this comment. 

Comment 11: Texas Housers requested that TDHCA note and link to the Housing Sponsor 
Report data dashboard in the SLIHP’s description of the Housing Sponsor Report.  

Department Response 11: Staff will  to include a link to the Housing Sponsor Report 
data dashboard in the final published version of the 2026 SLIHP. 

Comment 12: Texas Housers requested that TDHCA include additional specific and useful
information to guide and encourage public involvement in Department decisions.

Department Response 12:  A number of resources can be found on the TDHCA website that 
guide public involvement which is located at https://www.tdhca.texas.gov/ and in particular 
on TDHCA’s calendar which can be found at https://www.tdhca.texas.gov/calendar. The 
Department continues to disseminate information through our listservs which can be joined 
at the following link also found on the TDHCA website: 
http://maillist.tdhca.state.tx.us/list/area.html;jsessionid=316FFF372951456DBE9443102
828E69C?lui=f9mu0g2g&mContainer=2&mOwner=G382s2w2r2p.   

Comment 13: Disability Rights Texas requested that TDHCA include a list of relevant 
acronyms at the beginning of each section to help people understand the critical information 
included in the SLIHP. 

Department Response 13: Staff recognizes that the SLIHP does contain many acronyms and 
for this reason the SLIHP includes Appendix E which lists each acronym in the SLIHP. No 
change will be made to the 2026 SLIHP in response to this comment. 

Comment 14: Disability Rights Texas notes several broken links in the document. 

Department Response 14: Staff will ensure every link in the document is working prior to 
final publication of the Plan.  

Comment 15: Disability Rights Texas requested that TDHCA provide more in-depth 
summaries of any information that readers are being directed to outside of the SLIHP to 
reduce reliance on external sources and ensure that everybody has equal access to 
information. 

Department Response 15: Staff has expanded the summaries of several items linked 
outside of the SLIHP including data sources that are relevant to the Special Populations 
subsection in the Housing Analysis section. These can be found under Data Sources and 
Limitations on page 10 of the SLIHP.   

Comment 16: Disability Rights Texas requested that TDHCA provide a more in-depth analysis 
of people with disabilities (mental, physical, and developmental) and analysis of the housing 
needs of people who are legally responsible for someone in the “individual with special 
needs” population to provide an accurate report and fulfill the requirements of §2306.511. 
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Department Response 16: Tex. Gov’t Code §2306.511 provides a definition of Individuals 
with Special Needs and does not provide specific requirements of the Department. Staff 

 include available data on persons with disabilities (mental, physical, and 
developmental) to the extent available in the 2027 SLIHP. Regarding caregiver demographic 
information the Department is not aware of any reliable source data that is regularly 
updated. DRTx referenced the Housing Pulse Survey; staff are aware of the Housing Pulse 
survey but this data source was discontinued in early 2025.   

Comment 17: Disability Rights Texas requested that TDHCA collect data on household type 
as part of the “units constructed or adapted for special needs” in the Housing Sponsor 
Report to more accurately educate people and policies on the needs of households with 
special needs in Texas. 

Department Response 17: All data in the HSR related to persons with special needs or 
disability is self-reported. Staff understands this can cause confusion when looking at 
individual data points where reporting errors by both individuals and the properties cause
some results to be obscured. No change will be made to the 2026 Housing Sponsor Report 
in response to this comment. 

Comment 18: Pure Justice encouraged TDHCA to collaborate more closely with local county 
agencies and gather feedback directly from stakeholders that work with those most 
impacted by low-income-housing issues and homelessness. 

Department Response 18: TDHCA does seek input from stakeholders through notifying 
interested parties through the Department’s listserv of rules, plans and policies. No change 
will be made to the 2026 SLIHP in response to this comment. 

Comment 19: Pure Justice requested that TDCHA strategically build and develop more 
housing units to avoid a housing crisis that would affect the state’s most vulnerable 
households: low-income elderly folks and young families. Pure Justice encouraged TDHCA to 
actively develop affordable and resilient units for this growing demographic. 

Department Response 19: TDHCA is committed to increasing the supply of housing units and 
is strategically doing so through its many programs. No change will be made to the 2026 
SLIHP in response to this comment. 

Comment 20: Pure Justice requested the Department implement new forward-thinking 
strategies that could prevent a foreseen avoidable housing crisis the final iteration of the 
SLIHP (or other ) lays out a near-future strategy 
for addressing impending obstacles. 

Department Response 20: TDHCA is equally committed to avoiding a housing crisis and is 
actively deploying all of its resources to doing so through its many programs. No change will 
be made to the 2026 SLIHP in response to this comment. 

Comment 21: Pure Justice suggested that a future study by their organization that examines 
what factors might be exacerbating youth homelessness specifically should then inform 
TDCHA’s policies and programs that serve homeless youth. 






























































































































































































